MARLYNN DICKSON

Plaintiff



JUN 2 6 2012

vs.

CIRCUIT COURT FOR CHARLES CO., MD. CASE NO. 08-C-12-001142

PIERRE D. DICKSON

Defendant

ANSWER

COMES NOW, the Defendant, Pierre D. Dickson, by and through his attorney, William Z. Haskell, HASKELL & ZIMMERMAN, and in answer to the Complaint for Absolute Divorce or in the Alternative Complaint for Limited Divorce, Custody and Other Relief, respectfully states as follows:

- 1. Defendant admits the allegations contained in paragraph 1.
- 2. Defendant admits the allegations contained in paragraph 2.
- 3. Defendant admits the allegations contained in paragraph 3.
- 4. Defendant denies that he abandoned and deserted the Plaintiff as stated in paragraph 4 and further states that Plaintiff's conduct forced him to leave. Defendant admits that the separation has continued uninterruptedly since September 13, 2011.
 - 5. Defendant denies the allegations contained in paragraph 5.
 - 6. Defendant admits the allegations contained in paragraph 6.
 - 7. Defendant admits the allegations contained in paragraph 7.
 - 8. Defendant admits that the Plaintiff and minor child of the parties are residing

in a home acquired by the parties during their marriage and is titled in Defendant's name solely and was used as their principal residence but denies that the minor child has a need to reside there as stated in paragraph 8.

- 9. Defendant admits the family home has been foreclosed as stated in paragraph 9 but denies all other allegations.
 - 10. Defendant admits the allegations contained in paragraph 10.
 - 11. Defendant admits the allegations contained in paragraph 11.
- 12. Defendant denies the allegations contained in paragraph 12 A and further states the home has been foreclosed. Defendant admits the allegations contained in paragraphs 12 B, C and D. Defendant admits the allegations contained in 12 E but denies that it is marital property. It is a disability retirement in which Plaintiff has no interest.
 - 13. Defendant denies the allegations contained in paragraph 13.
 - 14. Defendant denies the allegations contained in paragraph 14.
- 15. Defendant admits Plaintiff is employed but denies that she is earning less than Defendant as stated in paragraph 15. Defendant is unemployed.
- 16. Defendant denies he is employed as stated in paragraph 16 but admits that he does receive a disability pension from the Prince George's County Police Department which Plaintiff has no interest.
 - 17. Defendant admits the allegations contained in paragraph 17.
- 18. Defendant denies the allegations contained in paragraph 18 and further states that he has paid over \$2,000.00 per month for benefit of family since he left.

19. Defendant admits that he provides health insurance as stated in paragraph 19 but denies that there is no cost to him as stated in paragraph 19.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant respectfully prays:

- 1. That he be granted a divorce on the grounds of voluntary separation;
- 2. That Plaintiff's prays be denied;
- 3. For such other and further relief as the nature of this case may require.

I DO HEREBY SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY, THAT THE MATTERS AND FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING ANSWER ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

Pierre D. Dickson

William Z. Haskell
Attorney for Defendant
HASKELL & ZIMMERMAN
14825 Pratt Street
P. O. Box 1299
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20773
(301) 627-5844

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22 day of June 2012 a copy of the aforegoing was mailed first class, postage prepaid to Cameron A. Methner, Esquire, 11705 Berry Road, Suite 202, Waldorf, Maryland 20603.

William Z. Haskell

Circuit	Court	for	Charles	County

City or County

CIVIL - DOMESTIC CASE INFORMATION REPORT

DIRECTIONS: Plaintiff: This information Report must be comple.	ted and	attached to the	сотр	laint	filed w	ith th	e Clerk
of Court unless your case is exempted from the requirement by	v the Ch	ief Judge of the	e Cour	t of A	Ippeals	pursi	uant to
Rule 2-111. A copy must be included for each defendant to be	e servea	l.					
Defendant: You must file an Information Report a	s requir	ed by Rule 2-3.	23(h).				1
THIS INFORMATION REPORT CANNOT BE ACCE	PTED A	AS AN ANSWI	ER OR	RES	SPONS	E	
FORM FILED BY: PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT	CAS	SE NUMBER	08-C	-12-0	01142		
FORM FILED B1. TEAINTH'F DEFENDANT	CA	DE NOMBER	00 0		Clerk to it		
CASE NAME: MARLYNN DICKSON	***	PIERRE D. D	ICKS	NC			
CASE NAME: WARE 11414 DICKSON Plaintiff	_ vs.	TIDIGE B. B		fendan	t		
		DIVONIE. ()			
PARTY'S NAME: Pierre D. Dickson		PHONE:	_	Da	v Time Ph	one	
					(1.2 mm, 2.2.)	mren.	
ADDRESS:							
PARTY'S ATTORNEY'S NAME: William Z. Haskell		PHONE:	301)	627	•	5844
ATTORNEY'S ADDRESS: P. O. Box 1299, Upper Marlboro,	MD 20	773					
I am not represented by an attorney							
RELATED CASE PENDING? Yes No If yes, Court	and case	e #(s) if known	:				
Special Requirements? Interpreter (Please attach Form C	C-DC	+1)					
☐ ADA accommodation (Please att	tach For	m CC-DC 49)					
AT TERM A TIME DIGILITE DECO	T TITL	NI INTEODM	A TIO	NT.			
ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESO					1		
Is this case appropriate for referral to an ADR process under N	Md. Kul	e 17-101? (Che	CK all	tnat	ippiy)		
		nent Conference					
277770777777777777777777777777777777777		al Evaluation	_	_	No		
IS THIS CASE CONTESTED? X Yes No If yes, which	ch issue	s appear to be	contes	ted?			
Ground for divorce							
Child Custody							
Child Support							
Alimony Permanent Rehal	hilitativ	e					
Use and possession of family home and property	DIII WILL						
Marital property issues involving: Valuation of business Pensions	Donle d	accounts/ID A la		Daal	Proper	rtu	
	Dalik	accounts/INA s		Keai	Trope	Ly	
Other:							
Paternity							
Adoption/termination of parental rights							
☐ Other:							
Request is made for: Initial order Modification	Contem	pt 🗷 Absolut	e Divo	rce	Lin	nited I	Divorce
For non-custody/visitation issues, do you intend to request:							
	Madia	tion by a Cour	t enon	COPO!	l cattle	ment:	nrogram
			t-spon	.50160	1 SCILIC	incit j	program
☐ Initial conference with the court	Other						
For custody/visitation issues, do you intend to request:							
	ppoint	nent of counsel	l to rep	rese	nt child	(not	just to
Evaluation by mental health professional		psychiatric priv					
Other Evaluation A		ence with the C					
Is there an allegation of physical or sexual abuse of party or c	hild?	Ves V No					
IIN HIGHE AN ANGEAUGH OF DITYSICAT OF SEXUAL ADUSE OF PARTY OF C	miui _	1 00 KP 140					

CASENIANE	****		CASE NUMBER	o.
CASE NAME Plain	tiff VS	Defendant	CASE NUMBER	(Clerk to Insert)
TIME ESTIMATE FOR A N	MERITS HEARING:	hours	days	
TIME ESTIMATES FOR H	EARING OTHER THAN	A MERITS HEAF	RING: hou	ırs
	COMPLEX SCIENC MANAGEMENT PR			
	RLE SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT T the applicable box below and			1d. Rule 16-202.
Expedited - Trial w	ithin 7 months of filing	Standard -	Trial within 18 months	s of filing
. ILI	Stal		6-22-12	
Signature of Cou			Date	
William Z.				
Print N				
P. O. Box		 -		
Street A Upper Marlbo	ло, MD 20773			
City/St				

MARLYNN DICKSON

Plaintiff

Case No. **0**8-C-12-1142

PIERRE D. DICKSON

VS.

Defendant

JUN 1 8 2012

CIRCUIT COURT *FOR CMARLES*CO., MD.

MOTION FOR ALTERNATIVE SERVICE

The Plaintiff, Marlynn Dickson, by and through her attorneys, Cameron A. Methner and Andrews, Bongar, Gormley & Clagett, P.A., as their Motion for Alternative Service, states as follows:

- 1. That the Plaintiff has filed a Complaint for Absolute Divorce and in the Alternative a Complaint for Limited Divorce together with this Motion.
- 2. That the Plaintiff is unaware of the exact whereabouts of Defendant, Pierre Dickson, in that she believes he may be living in Upper Marlboro, Maryland.
- 3. That the Plaintiff has had telephone contact with the Defendant since, the date of separation however, the Defendant has not given his mailing address and the Plaintiff does not know where he currently resides.
- 5. That she has attempted to contact the relatives of Pierre Dickson in an attempt to find him and she has been unable to determine his address.
- 6. That Plaintiff has contacted a process server to serve the Defendant at his work address in Greenbelt, Maryland, in an attempt to serve the Defendant, without success as the Defendant works at a secure facility.
- 7. That Plaintiff has also sent the Complaint and the Writ of Summons to the Defendant at his work address via certified mail with a return receipt, however the Defendant did not sign for the documents.
- 8. That the Defendant has not changed his mailing address from the martial home,
 3027 Wildflower Drive, La Plata, Maryland 20646 in which the Plaintiff resides, and she knows

of no other address for the Defendant.

- 9. That the Plaintiff has made all reasonable efforts to locate the Defendant, Pierre Dickson, and she does not know where he is or where she might make an attempt to serve him.
- 10. That there is no evidence that the Defendant is acting to avoid service. The Plaintiff simply does not know where he lives and cannot serve him where he works as it is a secure facility with limited access.

Wherefore, Plaintiff requests:

- A. That this Court order service of process be made on Pierre Dickson by publishing notice at least once a week for three successive weeks in one or more newspapers of general circulation in Charles County, Maryland and by mailing a copy of the Complaint and Show Cause Order to the Defendant's work address.
- B. That the Plaintiff may be granted such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.

Respectfully yours,

Andrews, Bongar, Gormley, & Clagett, P.A.

Cameron A. Methner

11705 Berry Road, Suite 202 Waldorf, Maryland 20603 (301) 645-4100 or 843-1950

Attorney for Plaintiff

MARLYNN DICKSON

Plaintiff

vs. * Case No: 08-C-12-001142

PIERRE D. DICKSON

Defendant

FILED

JUN 04 2012

CIRCUIT COURT FOR CHARLES CO., MD.

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF PROCESS BY CERTIFIED MAIL

COMES NOW, Cameron A. Methner, pursuant to Maryland Rule 2-126(a) and states the following:

- 1. That a copy of the Writ of Summons and the Complaint for Absolute Divorce was mailed to Pierre D. Dickson, 8800 Greenbelt Rd. NASA TransPO, Mailstop #700, Bldg #25, S128, Greenbelt, MD 20771-2400, by certified mail, return receipt requested.
- 2. That the aforesaid copies were, in fact, received on May 29, 2012, as evidenced by the signature on the original return receipt which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Shannon Christian

Andrews, Bongar, Gormley & Clagett, P.A.

11705 Berry Rd., Suite 202

Waldorf, MD 20603

301-843-1950

ANDREWS, BONGAR GORMLEY & CLAGETT, P.A.

A Full Service Law Firm

11705 Berry Road, Suite 202 Waldorf, Maryland 20603 301-645-4100 (Local) 301-843-1950 (DC Metro) 301-863-7480 (St. Mary's) 301-843-2351 (Fax) Methner@SouthernMarylandLaw.com TUCKER V. CLAGETT DAVID M. GORMLEY DAVID J. HEBB JESSICA S. B. ANDRITZ CAMERON A. METHNER YVES F. ARCHEY

> GEORGE E. ANDREWS CHARLES A. BONGAR RICHARD B. STARKEY

SouthernMarylandLaw.com Free, Useful, Legal Information

June 1, 2012

Clerk Circuit Court for Charles County P.O Box 970 La Plata, MD 20646

Re:

Marylnn Dickson v. Pierre D. Dickson

Case No. 08-C-12-001142

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed is an original document(s) for filing with the Court. Please take the following action. If there are any questions or problems, please feel free to call me.

	File among the papers of the referenced matter.
Ġ	File and submit to the Judge for signature.
	File and have the Sheriff serve.
	File, issue a summons, and return a copy to this office for service.
	Enclosed is a copy of the pleading and a self addressed, stamped envelope. Please file
	stamp the copy and return it to this office in the self addressed, stamped envelope.
	Enclosed you will find a check in the amount of \$

Thank you

Shannon Ch

Paralegal to Cameron A. Methner

	IN	THE	CIRCU	IT COU	JRT FC	OR CHA	RLES	COUN	TY, MA	ARYLA	AND	
MARL	YNN D	ICKS	ON			*						
		Plaint	iff			*						
vs.						*	Case	No. 18-	C-12-1	142		
PIERRI	E D. DI	CKSO	N			*						
		Defen	dant			*						
*	k	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
						ORDER	2					
Ţ	JPON (CONS	IDERA	TION o	f the Pl	aintiff's	Verifi	ed Moti	on for A	Alterna	tive Ser	vice filed
herein, a	and any	respo	nse the	reto, it	is this ₋		day of				, 201	2, by the
Circuit (Court fo	or Cha	rles Co	ınty, M	aryland	l ,						
(ORDEF	RED, tl	his Mot	ion for .	Alterna	tive Ser	vice be	GRAN	TED; a	nd it is	furthe	r
(ORDER	RED, t	that ser	vice on	the D	Defendan	t, Pier	re Dic	kson, ii	n the	above o	captioned
proceedi	ng ma	y be e	ffected	by the	Plaintif	f publis	hing a	notice	at least	once a	a week	for three
successi	ve weel	ks in o	ne or m	ore new	spaper	s of gene	eral cir	culation	in Cha	rles Co	ounty, N	⁄Iaryland,
and by m	nailing	а сору	of the	Compla	int and	Show C	ause C	order to	the Def	endant	's work	address.
						·						
						JUDGI	3				v.	

ii K

MAI	RLYNN	DICKS	SON			*							
		Plain	tiff			*							
vs.						*	Case	No. 18	-C-12-	1142			
PIER	RE D. I	DICKS	NC			*							
		Defe	ndant			*							
*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	:	*	*
						NOT	<u>ICE</u>						
	The F	Plaintiff	, MAR	LYNN	DICKS	SON, ha	s filed a	Compl	aint fo	r Abso	lute]	Divor	ce and in
the A													otion for
													CKSON,
								_		•			s at 3027
						646, she							
													personal
						ution to					•		•
	Notice	e is her	eby issu	ied by t	he Circ	cuit Cou	ırt for C	harles (County	, Maryl	land.	that	the relief
ough										-			contrary.
						mplaint							•
													granting
	ief soug						,		J				88
	A cop	y of this	notice	shall be	bublis	shed one	time in	a newsr	naner o	føener	al cir	culati	ion in the
Charle						successi							
		-,,			(-) -			011 01	001010				
						CIRC	CUIT CO	OURT (LERK	-			
						JIIC							

MA	RLYNI	N DICKS	SON			*						
		Plain	tiff			*						
vs.						*	Case	No. 18	8-C-12-	-1142		
PIE	RRE D.	DICKS	ON			*						
		Defer	ndant			*						
*	*	*	*	* <u>(</u>	* ORDER I	* FOR F	* PUBLICA	* ATION	*	*	*	*
	This	is to giv	e notic	e that	on this _		day of			,2	2012, a	Notice and
Affi	davit wa	as filed i	n the C	ircuit	Court for	· Charl	es Coun	ty, Mar	yland.	The No	otice sta	tes that the
Plai	ntiff has	filed a C	omplai	nt for	Absolute	Divor	ce and ir	the Al	ternativ	ve a Con	nplaint i	for Limited
Dive	orce, Cu	stody and	d Other	Relie	f and Mot	tion fo	r Alterna	ative Se	rvice ii	n which	she is s	eeking sole
phys	ical and	legal cus	stody o	f Khar	i Dickson	ı, borr	i Februai	ry 9, 199	95 to M	larlynn I	Dickson	and Pierre
Dick	son; an	d resides	at 302	7 Wild	lflower D	rive, I	La Plata,	Maryla	and 206	646, she	is also	seeking an
abso	lute div	orce or in	n the al	ternati	ve a limit	ted div	orce, ali	mony,	child su	ıpport, ι	ise and	possession
of fa	mily use	e persona	al prope	erty, a	monetary	awar	d, and a	contrib	ution to	her atte	orney's	fees.
	WHE	EREUPO	N, IT I	S ORI	DERED, 1	by the	Circuit (Court fo	r Charl	les Cour	nty, Mai	yland, this
	day o	of			_, 2012 t	that no	tice be g	given by	public	cation or	nce a we	eek for one
												interested
												day of
		, 20										
						JUD	GE					

ANDREWS, BONGAR GORMLEY & CLAGETT, P.A.

A Full Service Law Firm

11705 Berry Road, Suite 202 Waldorf, Maryland 20603 301-645-4100 (Local) 301-843-1950 (DC Metro) 301-863-7480 (St. Mary's) 301-843-2351 (Fax) Methner@SouthernMarylandLaw.com TUCKER V. CLAGETT
DAVID M. GORMLEY
DAVID J. HEBB
JESSICA S. B. ANDRITZ
CAMERON A. METHNER
YVES F. ARCHEY

GEORGE E. ANDREWS CHARLES A. BONGAR RICHARD B. STARKEY

SouthernMarylandLaw.com Free, Useful, Legal Information

June 15, 2012

Clerk Circuit Court for Charles County P.O Box 970 La Plata, MD 20646

Re: Dickson v. Dickson

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed is an original document(s) for filing with the Court. Please take the following action. If there are any questions or problems, please feel free to call me.

×	File among the papers of the referenced matter.
	File and submit to the Judge for signature.
	File and have the Sheriff serve.
	File, issue a summons, and return a copy to this office for service.
	Enclosed is a copy of the pleading and a self addressed, stamped envelope. Please file
	stamp the copy and return it to this office in the self addressed, stamped envelope.
	Enclosed you will find a check in the amount of \$

Thank you

Shannon Christian

Paralegal to Cameron A. Methner

が表現	(Enmestic Mail C	OMAIL _{IM} RE(Only; No Insurance C	Coverage Provided)
	For delivery inform	ation visit our website	at www.usps.com⊕
_ 	OFF	ICIAL	. USE
בעלם	Postage	\$	
	Certified Fee		
000	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)		Postmark Here
80 0	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)		
278	Total Postage & Fees	\$	
7010	Street, Apt. No. or PO Bax No.	DCKSCA UGTELAK	/NASA
	PS Form 3800, August 20	OB H MD	See Reverse for Instructions

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	С	OMPLETE THIS SE	CTION ON DE	IVERY
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also completed them 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailproor on the front if space permits. 	erse B	Received by (Prin	J Khi	☐ Agent ☐ Addressee C. Date of Delivery ≤ 21/12 em 1? ☐ Yes
1. Article Addressed to:		If YES, enter delia	/	
Pierre D. Dickson	2			
8800 Greenbell Rd				
MASA Transpo	T	. Service Type		L
Mailstep #-700, Bldg =	1 25	Certified Mail Registered Insured Mail	☐ Express M Return Re ☐ C.O.D.	all ceipt for Merchandise
Freenbelt, MD 20771-26	100	. Restricted Deliver	y? (Extra Fee)	☐ Yes
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 7 🖂	, 12/2 = 1	0002 071	J 0720	1

CIRCUIT COURT FOR CHARLES COUNTY

COURTHOUSE P.O. BOX 970 LA PLATA, MARYLAND 20646

		2007	CIVIL STATEME	ENT OF COSTS	×			
, DA	ATE:	26	-12	CASE NUMBE		1140		
		,	Wick's	55				
			vs.	€	*			
CIRCUIT FOUR	T FOR CHARLES COU	urv	Dicks	07				
	the Circuit Court.							
Shar	on L. Hancock		74	1206 Over	rage			
	harles Street		Fee	1157 Cler	-			
	O. Box 970 ata, MD 20646		rge	1203 Copy	y - Non Case			
	(888)-932-2072		:losure Mediation	1169 HCI	F Mediation Fr	und		
			ee	1208 Recording Fee				
Seed of Seed	112132 7 88	:	nent		Check Fee			
	William Z Haskell P O Box 1299	Į	gment	1105 Disn				
17001110001	14825 Pratt Stree	ei	newal	ciary Acct				
1	Upper Harlboro, A	4D	isfaction	2000 Interest Bearing Account				
i .	20773		Tu-					
			×.	101 Circu	Bond Acct.			
DUPLICATE			dify		Roads Acct			
			dification	103 State	Roads Acci			
08-C-12-001142			ghts. of Redemption	/ /	*			
	vs Pierre D Dicks ppearance Fee CK		sion	TOTAL O	00			
	pp and and and	\$10.00	ie		- Jacob 18-10-18	-301142		
Sub Total		\$10.00	hment		OF HER FEE	To Disc. Til.		
			al Appeals	*	TOTAL	\$15.00 v		
	AMOUNT		Fee		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Tales		
,,,,					Pecetar ASATE			
CK	\$19.	00			Genera y G er ev 12 - 812			
					Name of the	The state of		
			8					
TOTAL TENDE			2			•		
CASH RECEIV				50				
CASH DUE	\$8. Af	Ú -	8			15		
CHANGE	\$9.40	8	8					
				1				

Receipt #201200004144 Cashier: AJ CCCHREGI 06/26/12 3:34pm